

No. 20-1776

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit

BRUCE E. ELLISON,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

AMERICAN BOARD OF ORTHOPAEDIC SURGERY,
Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM U.S. DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT
OF NEW JERSEY, NO. 2-16-cv-8441-KM-JBC
HON. KEVIN MCNULTY, DISTRICT JUDGE

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* NATIONAL MEDICAL
ASSOCIATION AND ALAN D. ULLBERG IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANT IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL**

Lawrence J. Joseph
DC Bar #464777
1250 Connecticut Av NW, Ste 700-1A
Washington, DC 20036
Tel: 202-355-9452
Fax: 202-318-2254
Email: ljoseph@larryjoseph.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statementi

Table of Authorities iii

Addendum Contents.....v

Identity, Interest, and Authority to File 1

Introduction3

Statement of the Case.....6

 Dr. Ellison’s Qualifications7

 The Need for Racial Diversity in Board-Certified Physicians9

Standard of Review 10

Summary of Argument..... 10

Argument..... 11

I. ABOS’s board-certification procedure enables healthcare officials to take — and to mask — bad-faith adverse actions to eliminate competitors or personal enemies. 11

II. ABOS monopolizes orthopedic medical services with its arbitrary “Catch-22” board-certification requirements. 14

III. ABOS’s board-certification procedures violate the “rule of reason” by enabling and masking anti-competitive and discriminatory actions.....20

 A. The rule of reason includes consideration of discriminatory actions and effects.....20

 B. Accepting ABOS’s board-certification procedures would thwart NMA’s special mission — namely, identifying and ending racial discrimination and effects — for Black physicians and patients.....24

Conclusion26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Alexander v. Sandoval,
532 U.S. 275 (2001)23

Arizona v. Maricopa Cty. Med. Soc'y,
457 U.S. 332 (1982)22

Bates v. State Bar of Arizona,
433 U.S. 350 (1977)22

California Dental Ass'n v. FTC,
526 U.S. 756 (1999)21

Covell v. Bell Sports, Inc.,
651 F.3d 357 (3d Cir. 2011)10

Judulang v. Holder,
565 U.S. 42 (2011)3

Leegin Creative Leather Prods. v. PSKS, Inc.,
551 U.S. 877 (2007)21

Nat'l Soc'y of Prof'l Eng'rs v. U.S.,
435 U.S. 679 (1978) 21-22

Pers. Adm'r v. Feeney,
442 U.S. 256 (1979)23

U.S. v. Brown Univ.,
5 F.3d 658 (3d Cir. 17, 1993) 23-24

Washington v. Davis,
426 U.S. 229 (1976)12

Yakima Valley Mem'l Hosp. v. Wash. State Dep't of Health,
654 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 2011)22

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 1 20-21

RULES AND REGULATIONS

FED. R. APP. P. 29(a)(4)(E) 1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Ian Ayres, *Market Power and Inequality: A Competitive Conduct Standard for Assessing When Disparate Impacts Are Unjustified*, 95 CAL. L. REV. 669 (2007)..... 22-23

Deborah Brake, *Retaliation*, 18 MINN. L. REV. 86 (2005)..... 12

Gail Garfinkel Weiss, *Is Peer Review Worth Saving?* MEDICAL ECONOMICS, Feb. 18, 2005 15

Linda Hamilton Krieger & Susan T. Fiske, *Behavioral Realism in Employment Discrimination Law: Implicit Bias and Disparate Treatment*, 94 CAL. L. REV. 997 (2006)..... 12

Julius W. Hill, M.D., *The Golden State Medical Association: The California Chapter of the National Medical Association*, 111 CALIF. MED. 46 (1969)..... 4

Lawrence Huntoon, M.D., Ph.D., *Sham Peer Review: the Destruction of Medical Careers*, JOURNAL OF AMERICAN PHYSICIANS AND SURGEONS, v. 24, no. 4, winter 2019 17

Letter from Willie Howard Mays, Jr., to Dr. Willarda Edwards, President, Nat’l Med. Ass’n, at 1 (Sept. 28, 2009)..... 8

Daria Roithmayr, *Barriers to Entry: A Market Lock-in Model of Discrimination*, 86 VA. L. REV. 727 (2000)..... 23

Tonya Russell, *Racism in care leads to health disparities, doctors and other experts say as they push for change*, WASH. POST, July 11, 2020, at E1 25-26

Adia Harvey Wingfield, *The Disproportionate Impact of COVID-19 on Black Healthcare Workers in the U.S.*, HARVARD BUSINESS REVIEW, May 14, 2020 6

John Zicconi, *Due Process or Professional Assassination? A Texas case brings to light how the system can be contaminated by economic competition*, UNIQUE OPPORTUNITIES, THE PHYSICIAN’S RESOURCE, March/April 2001 11

ADDENDUM CONTENTS

Letter from Willie Howard Mays, Jr., to Dr. Willarda Edwards, President,
Nat'l Med. Ass'n, at 1 (Sept. 28, 2009)..... 1a
